the Grantee or Transnet by any third party, arising out of any act or omission on the part 
of the Grantee or Transnet or any of their employees, contractors or subcontractors in 
the course of and as a consequence of executing the Works.   

20.3 The limit of indemnity provided by the policy shall be the amount of R15 000 000,00 (the 

fifteen million rand) in respect of any one occurrence or a series of occurrences arising 
out of one event inclusive of all costs and expenses of litigation but unlimited in respect 
of the number of events during the period of insurance.  The Grantee shall be 
responsible for all amounts payable as deductibles in terms of the Policy.